



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 869/2025, I.A. 18878/2026, I.A. 8906/2026**

PRABHSAHAY KAUR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ankush Satija, Ms. Creesha Shastri, Advs.

versus

MANAV GUPTA ANR

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Akash Verma and Mr. Teevra Mishra, advs.
(Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **22.07.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 18878/2026 (u/O XI Rule 11 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

Notice of the application be issued to the defendants on filing of PF within 7 days, by all permissible modes. Reply if any be filed with advance copy to the plaintiff.

I.A. 8906/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.1)

The said application is not listed today. However, Notice accepted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned.

In view of contents mentioned in the application and no objection of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant no. 1 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A stands disposed off.**



Let the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 12.08.2026, date already fixed.

In the meanwhile, parties are directed to complete the pleadings qua pending applications with exchange to each other.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 22, 2026/SM